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SHR1 Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 really do not know what question he is asking me.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Death of Students of Nursing College Attached to Irwin Hospital, New Delhi

+
SNQ. 26. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK:
SHRI KANWAR LAL
GUPTA :
SHRI NIHAL SINGH :
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI MADHU LIMAYE :

Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMI-
LY PLANNING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that four students of the Nursing College attached to the Irwin Hospital, New Delhi died within 3-4 months under mysterious circumstances.

(b) if so, the causes thereof; and

(c) the steps taken to prevent similar occurrence in the case of Nurses and Nursing students ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH. FAMI-
LY PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHR! SATYA NARAYAN SINHA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Police is investigating into the causes of death under the normal law. It has also been decided to heve a judicial enquiry into the matter.
Suitable action would be taken when the report of the enquiry is available. With your permission, T may add that the SDM, Daryaganj is also holding an administrative inquiry into the circumstances leading to these successive deaths.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : This problem of suicides and mysterious deaths of nursing students in Delhi hospitals has assumed a very dangerous proportion.
There have been about six cases in the last few months, four in the last few weeks, and the main reason for it is that till recently the nursing profession was mainly staffed by people or women coming from a particular community and a particular region but of late because of socio-economic circumstances and conditions the girls from gther communities and areas are alsg coming and }oining the - profession in large numbers. But the atmosphere in hospitals continues to be what it used to be, even though there were complaints about it.
Though a certain committee made certain recommendations on this matter, they were never implemented. In the circumstances, may I know whether probe, not only into this particular incident but into the entire system of nursing, the teaching of nurses, their educational and working conditions in the hospitals, will be made and for that purpose a commission consisting of some educationists and some medical specialists will be appointed ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
As I said. when the judicial inquiry report is submitted, the suggestion made by the hon. Member will also be taken into consideration,
SHRI BALRAJ MADHOK : The

reports are that these suicides were mainly due to cases of misbehaviour by a number of doctors and senior nurses, the so-called matrohs. I have Just now before me a report which says that the doctors are so possessive in their rclations with the students that the slightest rebuff to their advences by the young girls mikes them retaliatory in their action. It is there in this report. Then, soms of the doctors are missing; they are not vailable. The Sab-Divisional Mugistrte who was holding the inquiry was not able to get at some of the doctors there. If some doctors are found to b2 guilty, may I know whether they will bz given deterrent punishment so that such things are not repeated again ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA : I
fhave also read the report which the hon.
Member has mentioned in some of the newspapers. [ cannot rule it out: I cannot say that it is not happening. But we must wait for the report of the judicial inquiry.
If any doctor is found guilty, he will be seriously dealt with because this is a very serious matter.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Guilty of what ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA ;
Making advances. oy
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SHRI HEM BARUA : Could that be a guilt ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN. SINHA :
Yes, if it is done without mutual consent and agreement.

ot $aT W YA © FeqT AL, WG
St 79z AT &, T TF AgT TAEE FE
¥ ¥ wT R gfeeT & a3AE
Treed, foedll & q3-98 G I A1 AR FIIT I@TA Fard miaw § I agi
¥ I #Y e ¥ T 9] 9% 98 @9
T § frag TR IW FLAR &
T ¥ FTH 98 FAW I ITF FR qF
T FX I Y I MW HIAT I §, F
avg & ATl gy AW gt |G @Y
21 % qeft wElew ¥ SAe g oag
A FEY AT T R F T
aq FAW, T AW T AT I =T
anit ?

A g W AGS F1 N FHN
Y I afgq Faew § ar s o A=
T SIAEAT § 9gd @9 § g s<fad gifeqest § 797 N gEAr aga 7 I 8,
YR I geqr qgm F ¥ faesy wefafEaa # i are T8 I E
WIS G FY 5 qear v gfvear dfewa feiaE ¥ 8, 999 F09 33 aadvE AqT
wi ) Fw §, gaife wha gifees faeet #7 Tay e grfeqew § | FAT -
s T giferes & afdr Fam
# qar gy afaw T E A ¥
i waE ?

it grgaoraw fag : 87 m s et mF ww FE & awar R
fir &t &, T i —* 3 7d F7 &,
A 9 g Al FRE 30
T H A FEw weEy o, @ &Y
areaT ¥ 9oy &, Aw Ry aw, S fd st & o §f g7 @ MR e
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T | 99 gEIfES Y @ 8
MW ar P agd & v =J1
AT F1E I S | AT qFF qF TR
feoey FT 9T § AEAE @EEw W

AW § f ag A faoot efuframr
¥ T grEY AT 2, 99 F gfea §
& — 1Y 9 @ AR TIATIET F A
N @Y, eAgfer FIfEaT & g fear a1 f5 agi g TETEQ gt ifed ik g gl & i 9 9
& A fear & 1 o9 Zwst w1w 6 A
g, WA TAFFH qaFaA!

=t ¥ I g AW @A qqH
gg a1 f& gxfaq gifeze & 797 A gorr
Iga F, I afaw wEww aga qUTE— wmﬁmﬂmﬂim
Fqga ?

o g fag c a2 Sw -
AfeT 7 T N O Nfew e 2
W I A WA qAFK AL 2 #Y
s far § 6 9 s A fod
qA F A GA AW q@qr 0T fF W}
it Y Y T &, A e |y A

ot wy foed : weaw wElEw, w@i
% T F qATAT FT 9 2, RN T
tETTFTET IR T F TR AN Y fawg @ ST, Tt wrE 6w T4 2,
WHFARX A giga 1 AfFT Fow g
ST TEAT § R TR ow w9 & foeet ®
F1TA W sqaear farg wf § o @@ w1
TG T I% T g 99T § qE@r |
% qg Y St F T ArEET 2L

MR. SPEAKER : The question is being answered by another Minister. Only, the Home Minister happens to be here.
How could he address it to him ?

oft 7y femd : Aqwr 9%, A9 g
F owmg a3 AR 1 ey g
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[« wy fmd]
ws ) § qw mowg fagr v ¥
99 awa 2, dfew afe ag sex A §
TR’ YR ey § W
# ¥a1 w€ W qen feemEy |

MR. SPEAKER : Let him ask the question. He will get the information.

ot 7y famd : gg ¥ FTU AT §
1 77 @RYT §A @A, @ WA
gfaw ¥ gvaww W@ &

MR. SPEAKER : The concerned

Minister will give information in consultation with other Ministers.

g famd: 3w s g & %
g ¥ #7190 ¥ FIq AR Eedar W
A & faAt § aga fawret & ) & Wl
wdeg ¥ s = g e 81 fawa
#1 12 a¥, weqr TR & wAre-dw § Fav g1, 39 & A= gfwe aret & faarw A
R A 91 @ & 37 H W awet ww
WEizg A g D ¥ @
et g e faeelt & w1 o saedr gura & iy 3 F17 ¥ 3 wRA 7 9
N AN EITRE ? °

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) rose—

MR. SPEAKER :
fication... (Interruption).

it vy fawd : wouw AdRy, ag A

wara X F R e )

MR. SPEAKER : This time he is ready. I do not mind if he answers.

o wy fawd ; s TR s
N T el oweE ¥ varmr w
ifgd 1

MR. SPEAKER': Let bim answer if he wants to ; 1 have no objection, but the point is that if the question is addressed

For my own clari-
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to the Health Minister, he must come ready after consulting other Ministers.

stwy fawd : g, @ A% &, 4@
StamE 1

MR. SPEAKER : Let me try to understand so that [ will follow the same procedure in future. If a question is put and the Ministers are ready to answer it, ] have no objection. From tomorrow 1 will ask all of them to be here so that anybody may put any question and they answer it.

ot wy fomd : wEw § ag & TWE
ot ® F TfRgA 91 1 gAR fyarey
FW Y, T #41 TH FAE

MR. SPEAKER : My understanding of the Question Hour is that if the question is addressed to a particular Minister, all the information pertaining to that question the concerned Minister must get. Shri Chavan is ready to answer it. He may answer it.

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARIJI DESAI) : Sir, I have a submission to make.

st<fr T : Fr @ET syEedr W
s g ?

SHRI MORARII DESAI : If a question legitimately arises from another question, it is certainly the right of my hon. friend or any other Member to ask that question, but if the question does not directly arise from it and arises only indirectly and other Ministers are concerned with it—Shri Chavan is present and he may answer it or he may not answer it ;
that it his own look-out...(Interruption).

oft vy fomd : @ Frd 3R w e
¥ §a QW wrd

SHRI MORARIJI DESAI: But this should not become a precedent afterwards, "

so that if there is a question like . tha other Minister should be s
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MR. SPEAKER : The Chair is helpless. The Minister is réady to answer.
That is the position.

SHRI MORARIJI DESAI : I am not saying that you should disallow the Home Minister from answering it. [ am only saying that this should not become a precedent.

ot vy fand : wogw wReq, M-
7 39 7917 g &N wETE, W RAT
SaeT 1 5T & | TR S W auE
faar § <7 sqaeaT T YW I F AR
21 T w1 TEY FE §vEw ALY
% afew ST g 70 7 N wr &, SEE
4T ¥ ¢ | A9N OF aeqr 33y fe
grafrag WA g ARATEHAT § QT gifow & s & 1 afe ¥ T feafy
# a4 g ot ez gvafrag a0 §f S@@ 4

MR. SPEAKER :
why are you worried ?

He is answering ;

SHR! Y. B. CHAVAN : [ will certainly answer the question which he has raised.
I do not want to start a new procedure, but may I point out our difficulties also ?
A challenging question is raised and it goes on record. If we do not give a reply to that, it will look as if we have no reply.
If you reject the question, certainly I do not want to start any new procedure.

The concemned
should be ready to

MR. SPEAKER
Minister, 1 think,
reply.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon.
Mecmber has raised a general question of the law and order situation in Delhi in thee context of...(Interruption). ’

SHRI MADHU LIMAYE : Arising out of this.
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Arising out of this. He made a general statement that the law and order situation has deteriorated in the last year .and a half since 1 took over. He cited a case that we have started cases against the police. Here is an instrument of law and order, the police
...... (Interruption;.

o g fored : 8 7 wiveh & Ay #
v ¢ Faw ¥ wishmi @ §, 9
gt b TaAvak ¥ X af

sa

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN; No. There also I have said that some of those who failed in their normal duties have been suspended. Therefore the action certainly is taken. But I want to point out to the hon. Member that if there is a deterioration in the situation, there are certainly some political attitudes of some of the hon.
Members opposite responsible for it......
(Interruption).

ot wy fowdy : faega a€f 1 ag o
1§ waw gur ? 31 few=wT Ay e
g § o 1g gur 39 far Fi fow-
TR & ? war goAifaw e Iad fad
e e, = g w=R SE g
war?

ot Ho o W : ATEFET ATH AELT |
g S §W 9XE ¥ @IEE 9SET 9 §,
0 Ta% faefar & wowr frgw smed
&1 T og & AT IIW AW A A
& 7 s & ey« w9 S s
IR FI@aEFE@TTIHT |

MR. SPBAKER : 1 have understood your point. I am myself not clear in my mind. I still feel that except on a rare occasion the concerned Minister should get up and say that this is not relevant, because tomorrow they may demand that all the Ministers must be here and they must answer. It will arise...(Interruption).

SHRI SONAVANE : The question of is to be decided by you.

MR. SPEAKER : In the middle of a sentence you get up and start speaking. I am on my legs. [ have spoken balf a sentence and you get up. I thing, you want to compete ; that is all.
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[Mr. Speaker]

1 am not clear in my mind where this, if it continues, will lead to. The concerned Minister must say that this is not relevant or, “I am not able to answer about law and order.” If they demand this, then the Law Minister will have to be here ; the Home Minister will have to be here ; ‘the Finance Minister will have to be here ;
everybody will have to be here. It will be a dangerous precedent and it will be impossible for any government, not only this government, to function.

SHRI SONAVANE: May I make
a submission ? You have said about the question of relevance. Who is to decide the question of relevance ? It is the Chair which has to decide whether the question is relevant or not and whether it should be allowed or not.

MR. SPEAKER : The question may be an allied question also ; or, even if it is relevant, the concerned Minister may not be in a position to answer it. Now, about the nurses, on the point that the police has not taken proper action, it is relevant, hundred per cent rclevant, but still the Health Minister may not be able to answer it. 1f girls are dying and anybody is asking that, it is hundred per cent relevant but the Health Minister may not be able to answer about law and order. Please sit down. Every minute you are getting up.

SHRI SONAVANE : We have
every right to address you. be cowed down like this.

MR. SPEAKER : Please sit down now. Shrimati Sushila Rohatgi. ~

SHRI SONAVANE : Let me make a submission. We have got every right to make a submission. We cannot be cowed down like this.

got
We cennot

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI : As it is, there is a great dearth of nurses in the country and the ratio between doctors and ourses is not very compatible. May I ask the hon. Health Minister whether, while the judicial inquiry is going on, he is at the same time prepared to make a thorough probe into all the working conditions—the causes of social security, stability, emoluments and all the conditions under which .nurses are working'-—so that all the doubts may be removed from this profession and our sisters, who are fighting under great hardship, may not find it difficult to become nurses in future ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA : 1
have already answered this question. Two hon. Members put this question and I said that after the inquiry report is received, we shall look into this matter.

SHRI HEM BARUA : The death of these four young girls under mysterious circumstances is a very tragic thing and I expected, the Minister would express his regret and sorrow about this which he has not done. The Minister has said that he has ordered an inquiry to be instituted into this incident. There are contradictory reports in the papers. Over and -above that there are certain allegations -against or about the working of the Irwin Hospital.
In that context, may I know whether the Minister is prepared to expand the ambit of the inquiry and conduct an inquiry into the working conditions of the hospital so as to find out the real truth ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
I have replied to this poiat. Of course, my hon. friend has simply paraphrased what other hon. Members have already said. I have said that after the report of this judicial inquiry which will certainly be a thorough, inquiry is received, if we consider that certain points about the working of the Irwin Hospital also need to be looked into, we shall look into them.

SHRI HEM BARUA : My question was very specific. He is very good in ordering an “inquiry into the incident of the death of the girls, but I want the scope

« of this inquiry to be expanded so as to inquire into the working conditions of the hospital against which there are many allegations.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
The judicial inquiry will go into the causes and how these things have happened. After that, if necessary, another inquiry will be instituted as the hon. Member has suggested.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : A Jot of things have been said here by hon. Members. Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta and some others, accusing big doctors, small doctors, exploiting the nurses. The death of these nurses is a very sad thing while the judicial inquiry is on, will the Minister see to it that the reputation of the medical profession as a whole is not unnecessarily jeopardised (/nterruption,

SHRI UMANATH : You are not caring about the innocent girls. You are caring more for the officers, doctors and wealthy persons ... (Interruptions)

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : We are extremely sorry and aggrieved thaf tl.resc things should have happened...(/aterruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Banerjee.

SHRI UMANATH : Girls are being exploited by certain elements...([nterrip-
tions) She does not care about them. She cares more about officers and doctors...
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : I have called Shri

Banerjee.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : We want to know the causes; we want to stop such things. But in the meantime, these imputations and sweeping allegations should not be made.

st *fy T : weww wRiEy, dfew
ST FIET FT 7Z LT AW FT T
T ATE 9 @AT A1, ., (Sqa9™). ..

st o Wo ¥t : Mo FEfaT FAX
¥ 3y aw foan gafog & a6 &g o
# fFft ST AT Y @ I A
FTAT FA1gaT AfFT g Y aefm T w7 aFar fF 3@ 7P ¥ w=fEn N seua
92 afea wrgw wEar d fo o wrefeal
N wad gF I § far @ @
¢ eoo(ETEET).

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : | have been

working (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : Don't get excited.
Shri Banerjee.
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st qo WYo @well : weyEd WA, g# wer gwe & fF ag R agT et
T A€ § A qgAl 71 GT gAT AN I
FaR ¥ N awme ) R afes
T8 99z Sl Y g9 FO ¥ fog @
& Y. (aem)... Td AR 99 &
At wefrai Aidt a1 gawdl [ 9T )
;T ogaC ¢ 7. (waem),, G #
W AT FIAT R | WA AGIRT W
g A8 & fr 97 9g fagw At @@l
fedlt ¥ fwre Frag @ WA WK
TG I AEER AWG F oy Fafew =Wy gT ¥ a1 98 79I HIT gAY AEA BT A=
wE 5@ & faq gawgdn fear m@n fw
98 99 qgX ¥ wfafafadi ¥ o9 #\=
wed Y feaT A S ? v qg aT@ W
o ¢ fr 77 & wefedl & oo fafgal
¥ w7 <ol #1 garen far ar AfFT I TAF AR Ay N TAgH F T
X 9 7€ WifF ag g T R ag A
37 & faars we &7 ravdr § 7
F47 ag a1 37 & Afes Fad § wk
| TR gy S fam 7
.. (swwm). ..

=it g fag o qT wee
yd@rad F) & @ ofwddw & A
qaErd § 9% ¥ Iy 59 vage aT &
€ FgA1 AEW A gw Ak A
® ¥ OF Yfefr wRwd @ o
§ o agT awg M TE...

. st ®o W Tt : faH ww
forefy & an 7Y ?

st eI fog : ag ezt s
teR @O W agw Aad § @
are gfefoas FRmEd & amy smism
WX §9 AT A F AR | qEA
gaeq T R O o wewt ¥ &
AN § WA v Qg g R oo
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giefae R @ Tt X A ww w@

agi 7 W W A o dgfew 7
frar s

o gaten Juc : gegw w@ew, §
Tg 93 WIT & arq ¥ A g fr oAy
itia Efes #1 w9 0% aga g ww ot ¥ Q7 ¥ g ahy wear A &
aqt g weqer @ 3o & ool ot I fair
FH FE § AT 77 qE w7 g
fr z=iis fes & TT0 St Agwe g
F T F A1 TR A ARy T R
MATH & q30F T aa B &
A 5 az A ifew #r ¥ F@
® & §N AEEm o @m fafree
A FT 1 gw gy & fF g s
# TIT TEFUT G 9 oY qge ) twua g = ¥ afew ard ek aw wrEd & fF @ ¥ fae g sl T
=R AR I A a7 T $few w1 s
T FAT AT T IR By 9T w@w
feat wra. . . (sawewm). .

MR. SPEAKER : You can take it up next time.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIQNS
Sales Tax Revenue in Delhi

%1470. SHRI M. L. SONDHI : * Will
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the leakages in Delhi’s Sales tax revenue total Rs. 5 crores annually ; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to check leakages: of such magnitude ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY 'OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN. SHUKLA) : (a) and (b). A statement is, laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-1048/68).
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Bomb Explosions in West Bengal

*1473. SHRI GANESH GHOSH :
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether a team of experts or any individual was sent to West Bengal to examine bomb explosion cases in Lal Bazar and Shantiniketan ; and

(b) if so, the composition of the team and its specific jobs ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHR1 Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and (b).
No experts were sent by the Central Government. However, the Government of West Bengal appointed a Special Investigation Team consisting of the D.I.G.
(Intelligence branch) West Bengal, as Chairman and Director, Forensic Science '
Laboratory, West Bengal, [nspector of Explosives, Calcutta, Special Suprinten-
dent of Police. C.I.D. West Bengal, Deputy Commissioner of Police, Special Branch, Calcutta and Additional Deputy Commissioner of Police, Detective Department, Calcutta, as Members. The team examined some of the recent cases of bomb explosions in Calcutta and in the districts of West Bengal to find out—

(i) whether the bomb; were imported ones, and

(ii) whether there was a common source of supply indicating a joint net-work of saboteurs.

Bills from West Bengal for Assent by President

*1475. SHRI BHAGABAN DAS :

SHRI B. K. MODAK :

SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS bBe pleased to state :

(a) the number of Bills received from West Bengal between the Ist March, 1967 and 20th November, 1967 for President's assent

(b) whether any of them

\ actually
received the President’s assent ;
(¢) if so, when ; and

(d) the details of the Bills re.ceived during the above mentioned period ?

